
IBM InfoSphere Replication Server
IBM InfoSphere Data Event Publisher

Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing

Versione 9.7

SC13-4149-02

���





IBM InfoSphere Replication Server
IBM InfoSphere Data Event Publisher

Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing

Versione 9.7

SC13-4149-02

���



Nota
Prima di utilizzare queste informazioni e il prodotto a cui si riferiscono, leggere le informazioni riportate in “Informazioni
particolari” a pagina 53.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 2004, 2009.



Indice

Capitolo 1. Introduction to SQL
replication. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Infrastructure for an SQL replication environment . . 2
Registration of sources in SQL replication. . . . . 3
Subscription sets in SQL replication. . . . . . . 5
Capture of data from DB2 sources in SQL replication 9
Application of data to DB2 targets in SQL
replication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Capture of data from non-DB2 sources in SQL
replication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Application of data to non-DB2 targets in SQL
replication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Capitolo 2. Introduction to Q replication 15
Infrastructure for a Q replication environment . . . 16
Sources and targets in Q replication . . . . . . 17
Capture of data in Q replication . . . . . . . 19
Application of data to targets in Q replication . . . 20
Types of replication in Q replication . . . . . . 21

Capitolo 3. Introduction to event
publishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Infrastructure for an event publishing environment 26
Sources in event publishing . . . . . . . . . 27
Capture of data in event publishing . . . . . . 29

Capitolo 4. Comparison of SQL
replication and Q
replication—Overview . . . . . . . . 31
Comparison of the infrastructure of SQL replication
and Q replication . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Comparison of sources and targets in SQL
replication and Q replication . . . . . . . . 31
Comparison of data capturing and applying in SQL
replication and Q replication . . . . . . . . 33

Replication solutions for common scenarios . . . 34

Capitolo 5. Comparison of Q
replication, SQL replication, and event
publishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Capitolo 6. Comparison of Q replication
to high availability disaster recovery
(HADR) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

Capitolo 7. Comparison of event
publishing to DB2 MQ user-defined
functions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Capitolo 8. Administrative interfaces
for replication and publishing . . . . . 43

Capitolo 9. Utilities for replication and
publishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Documentazione del prodotto . . . . . 47
Come contattare IBM . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Come leggere i diagrammi di sintassi 49

Accessibilità dei prodotti . . . . . . . 51

Informazioni particolari. . . . . . . . 53
Marchi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Indice analitico . . . . . . . . . . . 57

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 iii



iv Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 1. Introduction to SQL replication

SQL replication captures changes to sources and uses staging tables to store
committed transactional data. The changes are then read from the staging tables
and replicated to corresponding target tables. With staging tables, data can be
captured and staged once for delivery to multiple targets, in different formats, and
at different delivery intervals.

You can use SQL replication for a variety of purposes that require replicated data,
including capacity relief, feeding data warehouses and data marts, and auditing
change history.

You can replicate continuously, at intervals, or for one time only. Replicating
continuously can be useful if your applications need data in near-real-time, such as
applications for making airline reservations. Replicating at intervals can be useful
for replicating large batches of data during off-peak hours. You can also trigger
replication through database events.

Sources and targets can be either in DB2 databases or in non-DB2 relational
databases. You can replicate from sources and to targets in the following relational
database management systems: DB2 on Linux®, UNIX®, Windows®, z/OS, and
iSeries; Informix; Microsoft® SQL Server; Oracle; Sybase; and Teradata (target only).
If you plan to replicate to or from a non-DB2 relational database, you will need the
federated server function of DB2 Information Integrator. See the IBM WebSphere
Information Integration Federated Systems Guide for more information about federated
servers.

You have considerable flexibility with the data that you want to replicate. For
example, you can choose to have all rows and columns replicated or you can
choose just a subset of these. By subsetting rows and columns, you transport across
your network only the data that you want.

You can also clean, aggregate, or otherwise manipulate data. If you manipulate
data, you can do so centrally at the source and then distribute the manipulated
data, or you can manipulate the data when you replicate it, so that some targets
get manipulated data and others do not.

The following figure shows a simple configuration in SQL replication. This topics
in this section describe the different parts of this figure.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 1



Infrastructure for an SQL replication environment
SQL replication allows you to replicate data from DB2 sources to targets by using
two programs: Capture and Apply.

The Capture program runs on the source system. The Capture program reads DB2
recovery logs for changed source data and saves the committed changed data to
staging tables. The Apply program typically runs on the target system. The Apply
program retrieves captured data from staging tables and delivers the data to
targets. Both programs use a set of DB2 tables to track the information that they
require to do their tasks and to store information that they generate themselves,
such as information that you can use to find out how well they are performing.
You create these tables before you tell SQL replication what your replication
sources and targets are.

The Capture program uses a set of DB2 tables called Capture control tables. These
tables contain information about replication sources and the current position of the
Capture program in the DB2 recovery log. In most cases, the control tables for a
Capture program need to be on the same DB2 server as the sources associated with
the program.

You can run multiple Capture programs on the same DB2 server. Each Capture
program uses its own set of Capture control tables. The schema associated with a
set of Capture control tables identifies the Capture program that uses those control
tables. This schema is called a Capture schema.

If your sources are located on a non-DB2 relational database, triggers are used to
capture changes to them, though a set of control tables is still required.

The Apply program uses a set of DB2 tables called Apply control tables. These tables
contain information about your targets and where their corresponding sources are

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 1. A simple configuration in SQL replication

2 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



located. The control tables for the Apply program usually reside on the system
where the Apply program runs. Unlike with the Capture program, you can create
multiple Apply programs that use the same set of control tables. Each Apply
program is identified in these control tables by a name called an Apply qualifier.

For each supported operating system or platform that is supported by DB2 and for
each non-DB2 relational database management system that is supported by SQL
replication, you can set your own default specifications for the table spaces that
will be used by control tables.

The following figure shows the infrastructure for a simple configuration in SQL
replication.

Registration of sources in SQL replication
When you know what you want your replication sources to be, you tell SQL
replication about them by registering them. You can register sources that are DB2
tables and views, or tables on non-DB2 relational databases.

Nota: When you register source tables on non-DB2 relational databases, you use
SQL replication together with DB2 Relational Connect. You map your source
database to a federated database and you create nicknames for each source table.

You can specify one of three methods for replicating a table. The first is called
full-refresh replication, and the second and third are types of change-capture
replication:

Replicate by refreshing the target table. Do not capture changes.
At intervals that you can specify later, the Apply program invokes one or

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 2. Infrastructure for a simple configuration in SQL replication. You create a set of DB2 relational tables on the
source server called Capture control tables. Information about sources is written to these tables. The Capture
program, which runs on the source server, uses this information to know what data it is supposed to capture.
Information about targets will go in the Apply control tables, which are typically on your target server. The Apply
program, which is also typically on your target server, uses this information to know which targets it is supposed to
write data to.

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 3



more DB2 utilities to delete the content of the corresponding targets for the
registered table and load the targets with content derived from the
registered table. When you register the table, you need to provide only its
schema and name. You can choose to replicate this way if a target is small
or if you want to replicate infrequently. For this method of replication, no
Capture program or Capture triggers are involved.

Capture a row whenever the value changes in one or more columns that you
want to replicate.

This method, the most common way of using SQL replication, reduces the
amount of data that is replicated when changes frequently affect only
unregistered columns. For example, assume that you have 100 columns in
your table and you register 50 of those columns for replication. Whenever
a change is made to one of the 50 registered columns in your table, SQL
replication captures the values of those 50 columns for the row in which
the change occurred. If a row is changed, but the changes are limited to
other 50 columns, no data is captured for replication.

Capture a row whenever the value changes in any column of the table.
This method is often chosen when changes in the table almost always
occur in registered columns only, or when information is replicated for
auditing purposes. For example, you want to know only which rows are
changed in a table. Assume that you have 100 columns in your table and
you register the primary key columns for replication. Any time a change is
made to any of the columns in your table, SQL replication captures the
values of the primary key columns for the row in which the change
occurred.

When you register a table for either type of change-capture replication, you
provide SQL replication with the same information and SQL replication creates the
same objects:
v If your source is a DB2 table:

You tell SQL replication the schema and name of the source table, as well as the
columns that you want to replicate from it. The columns that you choose are
called registered columns. They are also referred to as after-image columns because
they contain values resulting from changes made to the source table. For
example, if in one row of a registered table the value in registered column A is
changed from 25 to 30, 30 is the after-image.
You can also choose to replicate the before-images of your registered columns,
which are the values that existed in the columns before changes were made to
the source table. In the example given in the preceding paragraph, 25 is the
before-image. Before-images are useful for a number of purposes, including
enabling the applying program to find rows in the target when key values have
changed.
SQL replication creates a change-data (CD) table in which to record committed
changes to the table. For every column that you register in the source table,
there is an identical column in the CD table. If you choose to replicate
before-images for a column, a column is created in the CD table to record those
before-images.

v If your source is a non-DB2 table:

You tell SQL replication the schema and name of the nickname for the source
table, as well as the columns that you want to replicate from the source table. As
is the case when you register DB2 tables, the columns that you choose are called
registered columns, and you can replicate after-images and before-images. SQL
replication creates three triggers, called Capture triggers, directly on the source

4 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



table in the non-DB2 relational database: one trigger for inserts, another trigger
for updates, and one more trigger for deletes. SQL replication also creates a
staging table for the source table. The staging table is called a consistent
change-data (CCD) table and is populated by the triggers. For example, when an
update occurs in the source table, the update trigger on that table stores the
update as a record in the corresponding CCD table. Only committed
transactional data is stored in the CCD table. A nickname for the CCD tables is
created on the federated database.

For every source server, you can set your own default naming conventions for CD
and CCD tables. You can also set your own defaults for the table spaces used for
CD and CCD tables.

For more information about registering views, see the IBM WebSphere Information
Integration SQL Replication Guide and Reference.

The following figure shows the objects that are involved when you register a
source table.

Subscription sets in SQL replication
After you register your sources, you create subscription sets, in which you pair your
sources with targets. Each source-target pair is referred to as a member of the
subscription set in which it is created.

You can use subscription sets to schedule the replication of data in one or more
source-target pairs from one source server to one target server. The Apply program
coordinates this replication so that it applies data to targets in a manner consistent
with the original transactions on the source server.

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 3. Registering a source table. When you register a source table for replication, SQL replication stores the
registration information in the Capture control tables. SQL replication also creates a CD table that the Capture
program will use to record changes to the source table.

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 5



For each subscription set that you create, you tell SQL replication the following
details:

Which Apply program to use for processing the subscription set
When you create a subscription set, you associate it with an Apply
program by selecting an Apply qualifier. Each Apply program can process
more than one subscription set.

Where the source tables or views are located
The sources in the members of a subscription set are all located on the
same server.

Where the target tables are located
The targets in the members of a subscription set are all located on the same
server.

How often to replicate data from the sources to the targets
You can choose to replicate data in a subscription set at regular intervals,
continuously, or when an event occurs.

Interval timing
This method, also known as relative timing, is the simplest method
of scheduling your subscription set. The interval is approximate,
which depends on the workload or system resource available at the
time. The interval pertains to all the subscription-set members
within the subscription set. Therefore, all the tables will replicate
within the subscription set at the each interval.

Continuous replication
This method lets the Apply program replicate data in a
subscription set as frequently as it is able, depending on its
workload and available resources.

Event timing
This method lets an application or a user determine when to start
replicating. The application or user inserts a row into an Apply
control table called the events table. When the Apply program sees
that row, it begins replicating.

Whether to use data blocking
Data blocking allows you to specify how many minutes worth of change
data the Apply program can replicate at a time. The number of minutes
that you specify determines the size of the data block. If there is a backlog
of change data that is greater than the size of the data block, the Apply
program processes the subscription set by replicating a block of data at a
time until all of the current change data is replicated. One benefit of data
blocking is that by retrieving smaller sets of data, the Apply program can
lessen both the network load and the temporary space required for the
retrieved data. Another benefit is that if there is an error, the Apply
program has to rollback only the current block of data rather than the
entire set of change data.

For example, if you use SQL replication to populate the tables of a data
warehouse every 24 hours. Rather than replicate in one block the entire set
of changes made to your source tables every 24 hours, the Apply program
can replicate 20 minutes worth of changes at a time until the entire 24-hour
block of data is replicated. You can adjust the size of the block to match
your own requirements and restrictions.

Whether to issue one COMMIT for all applied data or to issue interim commits
The Apply program can apply data in table mode or in transaction mode.

6 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



In table mode, the Apply program processes the fetched changes for each
table separately, and then issues a single commit after all data is applied.
In transaction mode, the Apply program applies the fetched changes to all
of the target tables, in the order that the changes occurred in their
corresponding transactions on the source server. The Apply program
commits these transactions at transaction boundaries. You specify how
many transactions to apply before each commit.

Whether to transform data in the subscription set with SQL scripts or stored
procedures

When data in the source tables of the subscription set is replicated to
corresponding targets, you can use SQL scripts or stored procedures to
transform that data.

For each source-target pair that you create within a subscription set, you specify
whether to create a new target table or use an existing one. If you create a new
target table, you can specify one of the following types:

User copy
This read-only target type is the most common for basic data replication.
The structure of this type of target table can be the same as the source
table, or only a subset of the source columns. Before–images or
after–images and calculated columns can also be defined. This target type
requires replicated columns that uniquely describe each row of the target
table. These columns can be either a unique index or primary key.

Point-in-time
The structure of this read-only type of target table is similar to that of a
user copy target table. A timestamp column is added so that the Capture
program can indicate when data was committed in the source table. You
can select this target type if you want to keep track of the time when the
changes were applied to the target table.

Aggregate
This is a read–only target table that summarizes the entire contents of a
source table or its changed data. The target columns are defined from the
SQL column functions such as SUM, COUNT, MIN, MAX, and AVG. These
columns contain the computed value of the SQL function instead of the
actual source data. A timestamp is included to indicate when the Apply
program performed the aggregation. The two types of aggregation target
tables are:
v Base aggregate. Summarizes the entire contents of the source table every

time the source table is replicated. For example, you could use this
target type if you want to keep track of year-to-date summaries or
average sales by salesperson or region.

v Change aggregate. Summarizes the changes that occurred at the source
table since the source table was last replicated. For example, you could
use this target type to track monthly sales totals by salesperson, region,
or customer.

CCD This read-only target type contains committed changes that occurred at the
source, with replication control fields to determine the type operation from
the source table (insert, update, and delete). There are different types of
CCD tables and the type that you should use depends on your goals and
your replication requirement. With a CCD table, you can track the history
of source changes in various ways, depending on how you define the CCD

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 7



table. For example, you can track before and after comparisons of the data,
when changes occurred, and which user ID made the update to the source
table.

You can also set up a multi-tier configuration, where your target CCD table
acts as a source to other target tables. Your source table is the first tier,
your CCD the second tier, and the targets mapped to your CCD the third
tier. One reason to set up a multi-tier replication environment is to provide
stable sources for the third-tier targets. Because you can collect changes
from tier 1 in CCD tables at tier 2, you can reduce the number of changes
replicated to the targets at tier 3. You can also avoid many of the database
connections to your source system, thus moving the connection cost to the
second tier.

Replica
This target type is used in update-anywhere replication. The other target
types are read-only, but this target type allows writes which can be
replicated back to the source table, which acts as a master table. If any
conflicts occur with the data in the master table, the change replicated from
the replica will be rejected. Replica target tables cannot be defined at
non-DB2 relational databases.

For each source-target pair, you also specify:
v Which source columns to replicate to the target. Although you can subset

columns when you register your source, you can subset further when you create
a subscription-set member.

v How to map columns from the source to columns in the target. If your target
table already exists in the target location, you tell SQL replication how the
registered columns in your source table or view map to the columns in the
target table. If you want SQL replication to create the target table for you, the
registered source columns are automatically mapped to the columns in the target
table.
In both cases, you can transform data by mapping a source column to a target
column with a corresponding data type or by mapping a source column to a
calculated column.

v A predicate for replicating a subset of rows to the target. You can subset the
rows that you replicate from the source.

v A method for loading the target table. In most cases, the data from the source
table is loaded into the target table so that the target table is identical to the
source table before replication begins. SQL replication allows for two methods of
loading a target table: automatic loads and manual loads.
For automatic loads, you can tell the Apply program to call one utility or a pair
of utilities. The Apply program can call the LOAD FROM CURSOR option of
the LOAD utility, the EXPORT and LOAD utilities, or the EXPORT and IMPORT
utilities, depending on the platform on which the Apply program is running.
You can also tell the Apply program to choose the option that is most
appropriate for the target table.
If you decide to load the target table manually, you can choose any method that
you prefer. After performing the load, you notify the Apply program that the
target table is ready and replication begins.

When you create a subscription-set member, you can also decide whether to
replicate only a subset of the registered source columns and whether to replicate
only a subset of the rows from the source.

8 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



For every target server, you can set your own default naming conventions for
target tables. You can also set your own defaults for the table spaces that are used
for your target tables.

The following figure shows a subscription set in a simple configuration in SQL
replication.

Capture of data from DB2 sources in SQL replication
After you register your DB2 replication sources and create subscription sets to pair
your sources with targets, you are ready to begin capturing the changes made to
your sources. You use a program called the Capture program to do this.

After you start the Capture program and that program receives signals from the
Apply program to indicate that the sources and targets are synchronized, the
Capture program reads the DB2 log sequentially for changes to the source tables in
which you are interested. If it reads a change to one of your source tables, the
Capture program adds the change to the corresponding database transaction that it
is retaining in memory. Transactions in memory are potentially subsets of the
corresponding transactions in the log; they contain only changes to your source
tables. The Capture program collects changes in memory until it reads either a
ROLLBACK or a COMMIT statement for the transaction in which those changes
are made. Upon reading a ROLLBACK statement, the Capture program erases
from memory the changes associated with the rolled-back transaction. Upon
reading a COMMIT, the Capture program stores the changes associated with the
committed transaction.

For example, if you registered Table A and Table B as replication sources. For each
of these tables, SQL replication creates a CD table as part of the registration
process. After you start the Capture program and after that program receives
signals from the Apply program to indicate that the target tables are synchronized

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 4. Creating a subscription set. You map sources to targets as part of creating subscription sets. A subscription
set groups together one or more source-target pairs, also called subscription-set members. In the figure, a source
table is mapped to a target table. The data replicated to the target is first staged in the CD table for the source.

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 9



with the source tables, the Capture program reads the DB2 logs for changes to
those source tables. Application 1 makes a series of changes to Table A. Each
change is recorded in the DB2 logs. The Capture program collects these changes in
memory. Application 1 issues a ROLLBACK statement. When the Capture program
reads this statement, it erases from memory the changes that are associated with
that transaction.

Application 2 makes a series of changes to Table B. As before, the Capture program
collects theses changes in memory. Application 2 then issues a COMMIT statement.
When the Capture program reads this statement, it appends a copy of each change
to the CD table for Table B.

At least one Capture program must run on each server where replication sources
are located. However, you might want to have more than one Capture program on
a single server for the following reasons:

You want to increase parallelism
You can use multiple Capture programs to parallelize traffic. Multiple
Capture programs, which could also be helpful in large sysplex, can
improve performance and achieve higher throughput. The trade-off is
additional CPU overhead associated with multiple log readers. Using
multiple Capture programs also requires more DB2 connections.

You need to meet different replication requirements
You can create multiple Capture programs to direct the flow of source
changes toward different uses. For example, if you need to replicate a large
source table with very low latency and your current Capture program is
already capturing data for a large number of source tables, you could use
another Capture program to capture changes made only to that table.

For example, if you need to replicate one set of source tables with very low
latency, and you need to replicate another set of source tables to feed a
data warehouse on a daily basis, the performance and tuning requirements
might be very different. You could use a Capture program for each of these
separate sets of source tables, and tune each Capture program to the needs
of the respective applications.

You need to use separate encoding schemes
On z/OS systems, you can use multiple Capture programs to work with
UNICODE or EBCDIC encoding schemes separately.

The following figure shows the Capture program capturing data in a simple
configuration in SQL replication.

10 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Application of data to DB2 targets in SQL replication
To start replicating data from sources to targets, you start the Apply program.
After you do so, the Apply program begins processing the subscription sets that
you assigned to it. The Apply program processes any active subscription sets one
at a time, according to the scheduling or event criteria that you specified when you
created the subscription sets.

For example, if you chose to replicate subscription set Set_One every 60 minutes,
the Apply program will replicate that subscription set as close to every 60 minutes
as possible. If the Apply program has other work to finish when the 60–minute
interval elapses, Set_One will be replicated as soon as the Apply program finishes
its other work.

The following list describes how the Apply program processes each member of a
subscription set.

For sources that you registered for change-capture replication
The first time that the Apply program processes the corresponding
subscription set, the Apply program can populate the targets with the
content of the sources. You can tell the Apply program to call one or more
utilities, such as the EXPORT and LOAD utilities, to populate the targets.
The utilities that the Apply program chooses depends on the platform on
which the Apply program is running.

Then, at the time intervals that you specified when you created your
subscription sets or whenever an event occurs, the Apply program reads
the CD tables of your sources for rows that were inserted into the CD table

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 5. Capturing data from a DB2 source table. The Capture program reads the DB2 recovery log for changes
made to your sources and then stages those changes in relational tables. In the figure, the Capture program reads the
DB2 log for changes to the source table and stages committed transactional data in the source’s change-data (CD)
table. The Capture program continuously updates its control tables with information that you can use to monitor its
progress.

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 11



since the Apply program last looked. The rows in the CD tables indicate
whether they are records of deletes, updates, or inserts to the
corresponding sources.

The Apply program uses the data from the CD table to insert, update, and
delete rows in the target. Predicates are used to identify the rows to be
updated or deleted.

For sources that you registered for full-refresh replication
At intervals that you specify the Apply program populates the targets with
the content of the sources. You can tell the Apply program to call one or
more utilities, such as the EXPORT and LOAD utilities, to refresh your
target tables. The utilities that the Apply program chooses depends on the
platform on which the Apply program is running.

The following figure shows the Apply program applying data in a simple
configuration in SQL replication.

Capture of data from non-DB2 sources in SQL replication

The Capture program is not involved in capturing changes made to tables on
non-DB2 relational databases. Instead, when you register such a table, SQL
replication creates three triggers (called Capture triggers) on the table that run after
the event (an INSERT trigger, a DELETE trigger, and an UPDATE trigger) and also
creates a consistent change-data (CCD) table, which is similar to a CD table
because it stores records of changes made to the source table. SQL replication also
creates corresponding nicknames for the CCD tables on the same federated server
where the nicknames for the source tables are located. The Apply program accesses
the CCD tables through these nicknames.

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
table

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 6. Applying data to DB2 targets. The Apply program reads data from staging tables and makes the appropriate
changes to targets. In the figure, the Apply program reads data from the source table’s CD table and then makes the
appropriate changes to the target table. The Apply program continuously updates its control tables with information
that you can use to monitor its progress.

12 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



When one of these triggers is activated by a change to the source table, the trigger
records the change in the CCD table. If the application transaction is rolled back,
the new records in the staging table are rolled back, too. Only changes that are part
of committed transactions are replicated.

SQL replication also creates a fourth trigger on a non-DB2 relational database that
is used as a source database. This is the pruning trigger that deletes replicated
records from the CCD tables after the Apply program successfully replicates
changes to target tables.

The following figure shows how changes to a source table on a non-DB2 relational
database are replicated to a DB2 target table.

Application of data to non-DB2 targets in SQL replication
As when replicating to DB2 targets, the Apply program can replicate to non-DB2
targets in two ways: through change-capture replication and through full-refresh
replication.

Change-capture replication for targets on a non-DB2 relational database
If the source is on a DB2 server, the Apply program reads the change-data
(CD) table for the source. The Apply program then applies the changes to
the target by accessing the target table’s nickname on a federated database.

If the source is on a non-DB2 relational database, the Apply program reads
the CCD table for the source by accessing the CCD table’s nickname. It
then applies the changes to the target table by accessing the target table’s
nickname. The nickname for the CCD table and the nickname for the target
table can be in the same DB2 federated database or in different ones.

Full-refresh replication for targets on a non-DB2 relational database
If the source is on a DB2 server, the Apply program reads the source

Source server

Nicknames for
source tables

Source server

Apply
program

Nicknames for
control tables

Apply
control tables

Subscription-set member

Subscription set

CCD table Target
table

Nickname for
CCD table

Non-DB2
relational database

Source table

Control tables

Figura 7. Replicating data from non-DB2 sources to DB2 targets.. Triggers populate a staging table called a
consistent-change-data (CCD) table with records of changes made to a source table. The Apply program reads the
CCD table through that table’s nickname on the federated database. The Apply program then makes the appropriate
changes to the target table.

Capitolo 1. SQL replication 13



directly, deletes the rows of the target table by accessing the target table’s
nickname, and inserts the source rows into the target table by accessing the
target table’s nickname.

If the source is on a non-DB2 relational database, the Apply program reads
the rows of the source by accessing the source’s nickname. It then deletes
the rows of the target by accessing the nickname, and inserts the source
rows into the target table by accessing the target table’s nickname. The
nickname for the source table and the nickname for the target table can be
in the same DB2 federated database or in different ones.

The following figure shows how changes to a DB2 source table are replicated to a
table on a non-DB2 relational database.

Source server Target server

Capture
program

Apply
program

Log

Capture
control tables

Apply
control tables

Non-DB2 relational
database and
target server

Subscription-set member

Target table

Subscription set

Source
table

Target
nickname

CD table

DB2
process

Figura 8. Replicating from DB2 sources to non-DB2 targets. The Capture program populates a CD table with the
changes made to the corresponding source table. The Apply program reads the data in the CD table and applies the
changes to the target table through the target’s nickname on the DB2 Information Integrator federated database.

14 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 2. Introduction to Q replication

Q replication is a replication solution that can replicate large volumes of data at
low levels of latency. Q replication captures changes to source tables and converts
committed transactional data to messages.

The data is not staged in tables. As soon as the data is committed at the source
and read by Q replication, the data is sent. The messages are sent to the target
location through WebSphere MQ message queues. At the target location, the
messages are read from the queues and converted back into transactional data. The
transactions are then applied to your target tables with a highly parallelized
method that preserves the integrity of your data.

You can use Q replication for a variety of purposes that require replicated data,
including failover, capacity relief, geographically distributed applications, and data
availability during rolling upgrades or other planned outages.

Sources and targets can be on the following relational database management
systems:
v DB2 for Linux, UNIX, and Windows
v DB2 for z/OS
v Informix (target only)
v Microsoft SQL Server (target only)
v Oracle (target only)
v Sybase (target only)

You can also use Q replication to replicate data from non-relational tables by using
WebSphere Classic Replication Server per z/OS, WebSphere MQ, and WebSphere
Replication Server. Classic replication uses its own mechanism for capturing
changes. The Classic capture components converts transactions to WebSphere MQ
messages that are picked up by the Q Apply program on the WebSphere
Replication Server.

Classic replication sources can be on the following nonrelational data sources:
v Adabas databases
v CA-IDMS databases
v IMS databases
v CICS VSAM files
v VSAM files

You can replicate a subset of columns and rows from the source tables. All
subsetting occurs at the source location so that only the data that you want is
transported across the network. If you want to perform data transformations, you
can use the SQL column expressions feature in Q Apply or pass replicated data to
your own stored procedures.

The following figure shows a simple configuration in Q replication. The topics in
this section describe different parts of this figure.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 15



Infrastructure for a Q replication environment
With Q replication you replicate committed transactional data from source tables to
target tables by using two programs: Q Capture and Q Apply.

Q Capture program
The Q Capture program reads the recovery logs for changed source data
and writes the changes to WebSphere MQ queues. For Classic replication
source servers, the Classic capture components read changes and write the
changes to WebSphere MQ queues.

Q Apply program
The Q Apply program retrieves captured changes from queues and writes
the changes to targets.

The Q Capture and the Q Apply programs use a set of control tables to track the
information that they require to do their tasks and to store information that they
generate themselves, such as information that you can use to find out how well
they are performing. You create these tables before you tell Q replication what
your replication sources and targets are.

The Q Capture program uses a set of control tables called Q Capture control tables.
These tables contain information about your replication sources, the targets that
correspond to them, and which WebSphere MQ queue manager and queues are
being used by the Q Capture program. These tables also contain data that you can
use to check and monitor the Q Capture program’s performance, such as data
about the Q Capture program’s current position in the recovery log.

Source server Target server

Q Capture
program

Q Apply
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables

Q Apply
control tables

Source
table

Target
table

Replication
queue map

Administration
queue

Q subscription

DB2 process

Figura 9. A simple configuration in Q replication

16 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



You can run multiple Q Capture programs. Each Q Capture program uses its own
set of control tables. The schema that is associated with a set of Q Capture control
tables identifies the Q Capture program that uses those control tables. This schema
is called a Q Capture schema.

The Q Apply program uses a set of control tables called Q Apply control tables.
These tables contain information about targets and where their corresponding
sources are located, and information about which WebSphere MQ queue manager
and queues are being used by the Q Apply program. Like the Q Capture control
tables, these tables also contain data that you can use to check and monitor the Q
Apply program’s performance.

Like Q Capture programs, you can run multiple Q Apply programs. Each Q Apply
program uses its own set of control tables. The schema associated with a set of Q
Apply control tables identifies the Q Apply program that uses those control tables.
This schema is called a Q Apply schema.

The following figure shows the infrastructure for a simple configuration in Q
replication.

Sources and targets in Q replication
You pair source tables with targets by defining Q subscriptions.

When you create a Q subscription, you specify the following primary attributes:

The source server and source table
The source server can be a DB2 server that contains at least one set of Q

Figura 10. Infrastructure for a simple configuration in Q replication. You create a set of DB2 relational tables on the
source server called Q Capture control tables. Information about your sources and targets is written to these tables.
The Q Capture program, which runs on the source server, uses this information to determine the data to capture and
send to the Q Apply program. Information about your source and target tables goes in the Q Apply control tables,
which are on your target server. The Q Apply program, which runs on the target server, uses this information to
determine which target tables to write data to.

Capitolo 2. Q replication 17



Capture control tables, or a WebSphere Classic Replication Server per
z/OS. You can use a DB2 or Oracle relational table on a source server as
your source table. For Classic replication, you can use tables or views on
the nonrelational database.

The target server and target table or stored procedure

You can replicate data to DB2 tables, federated tables, or a stored
procedure on a DB2 server.

If you need to transform replicated data, you can use a stored procedure as
a target or you can use SQL column expressions that are run by the Q
Apply program. If you want to keep a history of what changed at the
source, you can use a consistent-change-data (CCD) table as a target.

The “Comparison of sources and targets in SQL replication and Q
replication” a pagina 31 topic provides further details about the sources
and targets for SQL replication and Q replication.

Which source columns to replicate to the target table or stored procedure
You can subset the columns that you replicate from the source.

How to map the source columns to the target columns or parameters in a stored
procedure

If your target table exists in the target location, you tell Q replication how
the selected columns in your source table correspond to the columns in the
target table. If you want Q replication to create the target table for you, the
selected source columns are automatically mapped to the columns in the
target table.

If you are replicating to a stored procedure, you tell Q replication how the
selected columns in your source table correspond to the parameters in your
stored procedure.

A predicate for replicating a subset of rows to the target table
You can subset the rows that you replicate from the source by using a
predicate. A predicate limits the rows that are returned, like a WHERE
clause in a SQL statement. In Classic replication, you must define views on
tables to accomplish row filtering.

The method of loading the target table
In most cases, the data from the source table is loaded into the target table
so that the target table is identical to the source table before replication
begins. Q replication allows for two methods of loading a target table after
you start a Q subscription: automatic loads and manual loads.

For automatic loads, the Q Apply program manages the loading of target
tables. The Q Apply program calls one utility or a pair of utilities to
perform the load. You can tell the Q Apply program to call the LOAD
FROM CURSOR option of the LOAD utility, the EXPORT and LOAD
utilities, or the EXPORT and IMPORT utilities, depending on the platform
on which the Q Apply program is running. You can also tell the Q Apply
program to determine which of these options is most appropriate for the Q
subscription.

For manual loads, you handle the loading of target tables, and then signal
the replication programs when loading is done.

The WebSphere MQ message queues to use for transporting messages
The Q Capture program puts messages on a queue called a send queue. The
Q Apply program receives the messages on a queue called a receive queue.
(These names are used only in Q replication, not in WebSphere MQ.) You

18 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



choose a replication queue map to tell Q replication which send queue and
receive queue you want to use for the messages for your Q subscription.

The following figure shows the parts of a Q subscription in a simple configuration
in Q replication.

Capture of data in Q replication
The Q Capture program reads database recovery log sequentially for changes to
source tables. If the Q Capture program reads a change to one of your source
tables, it adds the change to the corresponding database transaction that is retained
in memory.

Transactions in memory are therefore potentially subsets of the corresponding
transactions in the log because they contain only changes to the source tables in
your Q subscriptions. When the Q Capture program reads the COMMIT statement
for a transaction, it converts the transaction into a message and puts the messages
on a send queue.

For example, you create two Q subscriptions for two different source tables on the
same source server: QSUB1 and QSUB2. Both Q subscriptions use the same
replication queue map. The Q Capture program reads a COMMIT for a database
transaction that involves changes to the source tables in both Q subscriptions. The
Q Capture program converts the changes into a message and writes the message to
the send queue that is part of the replication queue map.

You can run more than one Q Capture program. Although one Q Capture program
can capture changes made to many sources and send those changes to many target
servers, in some situations you might benefit from having more than one Q
Capture program. For example, you can use multiple Q Capture programs to

Source server Target server

Q Capture
program

Q Apply
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables

Q Apply
control tables

Source
table

Target
table

Replication
queue map

Administration
queue

Q subscription

DB2 process

Figura 11. Creating a Q subscription. You map sources to targets by creating Q subscriptions. One Q subscription
maps one source table to one target table. Data for the Q subscription is replicated across a send queue and a
receive queue, both of which are part of a replication queue map.

Capitolo 2. Q replication 19



parallelize traffic. Multiple Q Capture programs, which could also be helpful in
large sysplexes, can improve performance and achieve higher throughput. The
trade-off is additional CPU overhead associated with multiple log readers. Using
multiple Q Capture programs also requires more database connections.

The following figure shows the Q Capture program capturing data in a simple
configuration in Q replication.

Application of data to targets in Q replication
The Q Apply program reads the messages that contain committed transactional
data for Q subscriptions. These messages arrive at the target server on receive
queues. The Q Apply program converts the messages to SQL and applies the
transactions to the relevant target tables.

The Q Apply program is multithreaded and can apply several transactions
concurrently, whenever those transactions are not dependent on one another. If
transactions are dependent on one another, the Q Apply program applies them in
the order in which they were committed at the source server.

The Q Apply program can receive messages for a large number of Q subscriptions
on a single receive queue and apply the transactions at very high rates of speed. In
most cases, you can use a single replication queue map between one source server
and one target server and not experience noticeable latency.

A single pair of Q Capture and Q Apply programs can be configured with multiple
replication queue maps. If multiple applications are running at the source server
that update independent sets of tables, then you should consider defining multiple

Source server Target server

Q Capture
program

Q Apply
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables

Q Apply
control tables

Source
table

Target
table

Replication
queue map

Administration
queue

Q subscription

DB2 process

Figura 12. Capturing data in Q replication. The Q Capture program reads recovery log for changes made to your
sources and converts committed transactional data to messages, which it puts on a send queue. The Q Capture
program continuously updates its control tables with information that you can use to monitor its progress.

20 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



replication queue maps to allow for parallel delivery and application of data for
each independent set of tables. A Q Apply program will create a multithreaded
process for each receive queue.

In most cases, one Q Apply program per server is sufficient, even for replication
configurations with a high volume of transactions being replicated to a large
number of tables. A single Q Apply program can be configured to process one or
more receive queues. You can also run multiple Q Apply programs on a server if,
for example, you require the data on one or more receive queues to be processed
differently than the data on other receive queues.

The following figure shows the Q Apply program applying data in a simple
configuration in Q replication.

Types of replication in Q replication
With Q replication, you can configure three different types of replication.

Unidirectional replication

In unidirectional replication, changes that occur to a source are replicated
to a target. Target tables are typically used exclusively by read-only
applications. You can replicate all of the rows and columns from a source,
or you can choose to replicate column and row subsets. No replication
takes place from the target back to the source.

You can have one source replicating to one target, one source replicating to
multiple targets, multiple sources replicating to one target, or multiple
sources replicating to multiple targets. For each source and its
corresponding target, there is one Q subscription. Q subscriptions should
use the same replication queue map if their targets are logically related; by

Source server Target server

Q Capture
program

Q Apply
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables

Q Apply
control tables

Source
table

Target
table

Replication
queue map

Administration
queue

Q subscription

DB2 process

Figura 13. Applying data in Q replication. The Q Apply program reads messages from a receive queue, converts them
to SQL, and applies data to target tables. The Q Apply program continuously updates its control tables with
information that you can use to monitor its progress.

Capitolo 2. Q replication 21



grouping Q subscriptions this way, you ensure that the data applied to the
targets is consistent with the original transactions on the source server.

At each source server, you create at least one set of Q Capture control
tables. At each target server, you create at least one set of Q Apply control
tables.

For Q subscriptions in unidirectional replication, you can have the Q
Apply program call a stored procedure and pass the source data as input
parameters to the stored procedure. Instead of the source columns
mapping to target columns, the source columns map to parameters in the
stored procedure. By mapping source columns directly to parameters in a
stored procedure, you avoid the need to parse the incoming data and have
a clean, simple programming model. The Q Apply program calls a stored
procedure for each row operation instead of inserting the rows into a table.
The stored procedure is responsible for getting the source data to its final
destination.

Unidirectional replication is the only configuration that is available for
Classic replication.

Bidirectional replication

In bidirectional replication, replication occurs between tables on two
servers. Tables on one server that are involved in replication are identical
in structure to the corresponding tables on the other server. Two
corresponding tables have the same number of columns, the same column
names, and compatible data types, though they can have different schemas
and names. You can choose to replicate subsets of columns. Changes made
to a table on either server are replicated to the corresponding table on the
other server.

Applications on one server can make changes to a table at the same time
that applications on the other server make changes to the corresponding
table. If conflicts occur in the data that is replicated between corresponding
tables, you can choose which of the two tables takes precedence. Conflicts
are found by comparing old values to current values. This method of
detection might not find all conflicts in your data, but requires less
overhead than other methods.

For every two corresponding tables, there are two Q subscriptions. For
example, if you are replicating between Table_One on server Red and
Table_Two on server Blue, there are these two Q subscriptions:
v One Q subscription replicating from Table_One to Table_Two
v One Q subscription replicating from Table_Two to Table_One

When you create the Q subscriptions, if you want an initial load performed
automatically, you can choose which table contains the data that you want
to start with. In this example, if you specify that Table_One contains the
data that you want to start with, Table_Two will be loaded with the data
from Table_One.

A Q Capture program and a Q Apply program run at both servers. The Q
Capture program and Q Apply program on each server have matching
schemas. For example:
v If on one server the schema of the Q Capture program is Green, the

schema of the Q Apply program on that server is also Green.
v If on the other server the schema of the Q Capture program is Yellow,

the schema of the Q Apply program on that server is also Yellow.

22 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Peer-to-peer replication

In peer-to-peer replication, replication occurs between tables on two or
more servers. Tables on one server that are involved in replication are
identical in structure to the corresponding tables on the other servers. All
corresponding tables have the same number of columns, the same column
names, and compatible data types, though they can have different schemas
and names. You can choose to replicate subsets of columns. Changes made
to a table on any server are replicated to the corresponding tables on the
other servers.

Applications on one server can make changes to a table at the same time
that applications on the other servers make changes to the corresponding
tables. Conflicts are detected and resolved with the help of version
columns and triggers that are added to the tables when you create the Q
subscriptions. Convergence is possible with peer-to-peer replication, which
means that if changes to replicated tables are stopped and all changes are
propagated, corresponding tables will be identical.

For each pair of corresponding tables, there are two Q subscriptions. For
example, if you are replicating between Table_One on server Red,
Table_Two on server Blue, and Table_Three on server Green, there are
three pairs of corresponding tables:
v Table_One and Table_Two
v Table_Two and Table_Three
v Table_One and Table_Three

For each of these pairs, there are two Q subscriptions. For example,
between Table_One and Table_Two, there are these two Q subscriptions:
v One Q subscription replicating from Table_One to Table_Two
v One Q subscription replicating from Table_Two to Table_One

A Q Capture program and a Q Apply program run at each server. The Q
Capture program and Q Apply program on each server have matching
schemas. For example, if you are replicating between two servers:
v If on one server the schema of the Q Capture program is Blue, the

schema of the Q Apply program on the same server is also Blue.
v If on the other server the schema of the Q Capture program is Red, the

schema of the Q Apply program on the same server is also Red.

Capitolo 2. Q replication 23



24 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 3. Introduction to event publishing

Event publishing captures changes to source tables and converts committed
transactional data to messages in an Extensible Markup Language (XML) format or
delimited format. Each message can contain an entire transaction or only a
row-level change. These messages are put on WebSphere MQ message queues and
read by a message broker or other applications. You can publish subsets of
columns and rows from source tables so that you publish only the data that you
need.

You can use event publishing for a variety of purposes that require published data,
including feeding central information brokers and Web applications, and triggering
actions based on updates, inserts, or deletes to source tables.

Source tables can be on DB2 servers on Linux, UNIX, Windows, or z/OS. To make
use of WebSphere MQ message queues for transporting data, have WebSphere MQ
available on your source and on the system where messages are received.

Event publishing can be very useful in a variety of different applications. Consider
a scenario in which changing prices and inventory are published to potential
buyers. For example, a food wholesaler procures perishable food products such as
bananas from world markets in bulk and sells them to grocery food retailers and
distributors.

The value of bananas decreases the longer that they are in the warehouse. The
wholesaler wants to inform its potential buyers of the changing price and
inventory data and can set up event publishing to do just that. Each time the price
changes, an XML or delimited message can be sent to potential buyers, informing
them of the ″price change event.″

Each buyer (retailer or distributor) wants to maximize profit. These organizations
can determine when to buy the bananas based upon price, age (or time to spoil),
and historical knowledge regarding how quickly they can sell a certain quantity. If
they purchase too early, they will pay a higher price for the bananas and will not
achieve the maximum profit. Buying too late will likely result in spoilage and
again profit will not be maximized. Profit maximization can be achieved by timing
the purchase appropriately. Applications can receive the event notification
messages and generate purchase orders automatically at the right time to maximize
profit.

The following figure shows a simple configuration in event publishing. The topics
listed above each highlight and describe different sections of this figure.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 25



Infrastructure for an event publishing environment
Event publishing allows you to publish committed transactional or row-level data
from DB2 tables as messages in WebSphere MQ message queues. The messages can
be read and interpreted directly by user applications, or they can first be
interpreted by a message broker such as WebSphere Business Integration Message
Broker or a DB2 MQ listener daemon.

Event publishing captures data by using a program called the Q Capture program.
This is the same Q Capture program that is used in Q replication. In fact, it is
possible for one Q Capture program to be involved in Q replication and event
publishing at the same time. The Q Capture program uses a set of control tables,
called Q Capture control tables, to store the information that the Q Capture program
requires to perform its tasks (such as information about what its sources are and
what to publish from its sources) and to store information that it generates itself
(such as information about how well it is performing).

You can run multiple Q Capture programs on the same DB2 server. Each Q
Capture program uses its own set of control tables. The schema associated with a
set of Q Capture control tables identifies the Q Capture program that uses those
control tables. This schema is called a Q Capture schema.

The following figure shows the infrastructure in a simple configuration in event
publishing.

Source server

Q Capture
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables Publication

Source
table

Publishing
queue map

DB2 process

Send queue

Message

User application

Figura 14. A simple configuration in event publishing

26 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Sources in event publishing
With event publishing, you create objects called publications to define how changes
from a single source table are published to a WebSphere MQ message queue. You
can then have an application retrieve and use those messages.

When you create a publication, you specify the following attributes:

The source server and source table to publish data from
A source servers is a DB2 server that contains at least one set of Q Capture
control tables. You can use a DB2 relational table located on a source server
as your source table.

The columns that contain data that you want to publish
You can subset the columns that you publish from the source.

A predicate for publishing a subset of rows
You can subset the rows that you publish from the source.

Message format
You can choose to publish the messages in an XML format or in a
delimited format such as comma separated values (CSV). Your choice of
format likely depends on the application that consumes the messages. For
example, you could publish data to a Web application by using an XML
format or you could publish data to WebSphere DataStage by using a
comma separated values format.

Which publishing queue map to use
The Q Capture program writes data to a WebSphere MQ object that is
referred to in event publishing as a send queue. The send queue passes the
data to another queue that a user application can read the data from. Event

Source server

Q Capture
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables Publication

Source
table

Publishing
queue map

DB2 process

Send queue

Message

User application

Figura 15. Infrastructure for a simple configuration in event publishing. You create a set of DB2 relational tables on the
source server called Q Capture control tables. Information about your sources is written to these tables. The Q
Capture program, which runs on the source server, uses this information to know what data to capture and publish.

Capitolo 3. Event publishing 27



publishing conveniently lets you group a send queue and other options for
sending data messages into an object called a publishing queue map. For
every publication, you select a publishing queue map to use. Multiple
publications can use the same publishing queue map.

The publishing queue map that you select determines whether each
message that the Q Capture program sends contains committed data for all
source rows changed in a transaction or for only a single source row
changed in a transaction.

For example, you might want each message to contain committed data for
all source rows involved in a transaction if your application handles
purchase orders. In this case, you want a collection of data published
together, such as product type, price, shipping address, and billing
information, so that with one message you could start processes in systems
for billing, shipping, and inventory tracking.

You might want each message to contain committed data for one source
row involved in a transaction if you are providing streaming information
to a Web application that provides stock quotes. In this case, each change
to a stock price is unassociated with any other data.

Whether values in unchanged non-key columns should be published together
with updates to other non-key columns

By default, if there are updates to one or more of the columns that you
selected, the updates are published but the values in the unchanged
columns are not. For example, from table T1 you want to publish columns
A1 (the primary key), A2, and A3. If a transaction updates a value in
column A2 and then commits, the Q Capture program will publish a
message that contains only the new value in column A2, as well as the
value in the key column A1.

You can choose to have the messages contain updated and unchanged
values in non-key columns. If column A2 is updated, the Q Capture
program will publish a message that contains the new value in column A2
and the unchanged value in column A3, in addition to the value in the key
column A1.

You might want to choose this option if it is easier to write your
application to always expect a value for each column. You also might want
to choose this option if you are writing an application to audit changes to
your table and that application needs a complete snapshot of each row.

Whether to include new and old values for the data in updated non-key
columns, or only the new values

When there are updates to one or more of the columns that you selected,
the message containing those updates will provide only the new values by
default. For example, from table T2 you want to publish columns B1 (the
primary key) and B2. If a transaction updates column B2 from 5 to 6, the
message that contains that update will provide only the value 6.

You can choose to have the messages provide the old values together with
the new ones. In this case, the message that contains the update to column
B2 provides both the value 5 and the value 6.

Choose to send old values if the application that receives the published
changes requires both old and new values. For example, your application
might be aggregating information and finding the difference between the
old and new values. Also, if you are publishing significant price changes to

28 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



a Web application and that application requires the old prices, sending the
old prices along with the new prices saves the application from having to
look up the old prices elsewhere.

The following figure shows a publication in a simple configuration in event
publishing.

Capture of data in event publishing
The Q Capture program reads the DB2 log sequentially for changes to the source
tables. If it reads a change to one of your source tables, the Q Capture program
adds the change to the corresponding database transaction that it is retaining in
memory.

Transactions in memory are therefore potentially subsets of the corresponding
transactions in the log; they contain only changes to your source tables. When the
Q Capture program reads the COMMIT statement for a transaction, it converts the
transaction into one or more messages, depending on whether you want to send
row-level messages or transaction-level messages and depending on how many
send queues are being used by the source tables that are involved in the
transaction. The Q Capture program then puts the message on the corresponding
send queues.

For example, you create three publications: PUB1, PUB2, and PUB3. PUB1 and
PUB2 use the same publishing queue map (which uses SENDQ1), and you want to
use these publications to publish messages that contain committed row-level
changes. For PUB3, you choose a different publishing queue map (which uses
SENDQ2), and you want to use this publication to publish messages that contain
committed transaction-level changes. A publishing queue map can send either
row-level messages or transaction-level messages, but it cannot send both types of
messages.

Source server

Q Capture
program

Log

Q Capture
control tables Publication

Source
table

Publishing
queue map

DB2 process

Send queue

Message

User application

Figura 16. A publication. A publication tells the Q Capture program which changes to capture for a source table and
which send queue to use for transporting messages.

Capitolo 3. Event publishing 29



The Q Capture program reads a COMMIT for a database transaction that involves
changes to the source tables in all three publications. The Q Capture program
converts the parts of the transaction that involve the source tables in PUB1 and
PUB2 to row–level messages that it writes to SENDQ1. The Q Capture program
also converts the parts of the transaction that involve the source table in PUB3 to a
transaction-level message that it writes to SENDQ2.

You can run more than one Q Capture program on the same source server.
Although one Q Capture program can capture changes made to many sources and
send those changes to many user applications, in some situations you might
benefit from running more than one Q Capture program. For example, multiple Q
Capture programs, which could also be helpful in large sysplexes, can improve
performance and achieve higher throughput. The trade-off is additional CPU
overhead associated with multiple log readers. Using multiple Q Capture programs
also requires more DB2 connections.

The following figure shows the Q Capture program capturing data in a simple
configuration in event publishing.

Figura 17. Capturing data in event publishing. The Q Capture program reads the DB2 recovery log for changes made
to sources and converts committed transactional data to messages, which the Q Capture program puts on a send
queue. The send queue transports data to any number of possible applications that can read the messages. The Q
Capture program continuously updates its control tables with information that you can use to monitor its progress.

30 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 4. Comparison of SQL replication and Q
replication—Overview

This section describes the similarities and differences between SQL replication and
Q replication.

Comparison of the infrastructure of SQL replication and Q replication
The location of the control tables and the number of Capture and Apply programs
per server differ between SQL replication and Q replication.

Tabella 1 compares the infrastructure of SQL replication and Q replication.

Tabella 1. Comparison of the infrastructure in SQL replication and Q replication

Points of comparison SQL replication Q replication

Location of the control
tables for the
capturing program

You must create the control tables for a
Capture program on the DB2 server where
the Capture program runs. In most cases,
this server is the same DB2 server where the
sources associated with the program are
located.

You must create the control tables for a Q
Capture program on the server (DB2 or
non-DB2) where the Q Capture program runs.
This server is the same DB2 server where the
source tables associated with that program
are located.

Number of capturing
programs possible per
DB2 server

Multiple, each with its own set of control
tables and identified by the schema of those
control tables.

Multiple, each with its own set of control
tables and identified by the schema of those
control tables.

Location of the control
tables for applying
program

You can create the control tables for the
Apply program on any server that can
connect to the source server and the target
server. In general, the control tables should
be located on the server where the Apply
program runs.

You must create the control tables for a Q
Apply program on the server (DB2 or
non-DB2) where the target tables associated
with that program are located.

Number of applying
programs possible per
DB2 server

Multiple, each sharing one set of control
tables and identified by a string called an
Apply qualifier.

Multiple, each with its own set of control
tables and identified by the schema of those
control tables.

Comparison of sources and targets in SQL replication and Q
replication

Sources and targets in SQL replication differ from sources and targets in Q
replication. In addition, the way that you interact with these objects differs for the
two types of replication.

The following table compares the sources and targets in SQL and Q replication

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 31



Tabella 2. Comparison of sources and targets in SQL replication and Q replication

Points of comparison SQL replication Q replication

Source and target
platforms

Sources and targets can be on the
following relational database management
systems:

v DB2 for Linux, UNIX, and Windows

v DB2 for z/OS

v DB2 for iSeries

v Informix

v Microsoft SQL Server

v Oracle

v Sybase

v Teradata (for targets only)

Sources and targets can be on the following
relational database management systems:

v DB2 for Linux, UNIX, and Windows

v DB2 for z/OS

v Informix (target only)

v Microsoft SQL Server (target only)

v Oracle (target only)

v Sybase (target only)

Classic replication sources can be on the
following nonrelational data sources:

v Adabas databases

v CA-IDMS databases

v IMS databases

v CICS VSAM files

v VSAM files

Database objects that can
be targets

v DB2 tables and views.

v Tables on non-DB2 relational databases.

v DB2 tables and stored procedures.

v Tables on non-DB2 relational databases.

Pairing of sources and
targets

You register a source. This registration
information is stored in the Capture
control tables. Then, you create one or
more subscription-set members to map this
registered source to targets. Information
about these subscription-set members is
stored in Apply control tables.

You create a Q subscription to map a
source to a single target. No registration of
the source is required. A source can be
replicated to multiple targets by creating
one Q subscription for each target.
Information about the Q subscription is
stored in Q Capture control tables and the
Q Apply control tables.

Grouping of sources-target
pairs

You group source–target pairs into
subscription sets. Each source–target pair is
referred to as a subscription-set member.

You can group Q subscriptions by
replication queue map. No subscription set
object exists in Q replication.

Subsetting of source
columns and rows
allowed?

Yes. Yes.

Transforming data You can transform data by using stored
procedures or SQL statements that are run
by the Apply program. On the source
server, the stored procedures or SQL
statements can transform staged data. On
the target server, the stored procedures or
SQL statements can transform data in
targets.

The stored procedure interface limits
transformations. The Apply program
passes no parameters to a stored procedure
and runs it once for an entire subscription
set rather than for each subscription–set
member.

You can also use triggers to transform data
that the Capture program writes to staging
tables.

You can transform data by using stored
procedures or SQL statements that are run
by the Q Apply program.

The Q Apply program calls the stored
procedures and passes the changed data to
them as parameters. This method of using
stored procedures allows considerable
versatility for data transformation.

Q replication supports all DB2 SQL
expressions for computed columns.

32 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Comparison of data capturing and applying in SQL replication and Q
replication

The location of the Capture and Apply programs and the method of transporting
the data differ between SQL replication and Q replication.

Tabella 3 compares data capturing and applying in SQL replication and Q
replication.

Tabella 3. Comparison of data capturing and applying in SQL replication and Q replication

Points of comparison SQL replication Q replication

Location of the
capturing program

The Capture program runs on the DB2
server where its control tables are located.
In most cases, the source tables are also on
the same server.

The Q Capture program typically runs on the
server (DB2 or non-DB2) where its control
tables are located. The source tables are also on
the same server. On Linux, UNIX, and
Windows, Q Capture can run on a system that
is remote from the source table.

In Classic replication, the Classic capture
components consist of agents and services that
run on the data server.

How changed data is
captured

The Capture program reads the recovery
log and stores committed transactional data
in staging tables.

The Q Capture program reads the recovery log
and converts committed transactional data to
messages.

In Classic replication, the Classic capture
components read the log and pass the changed
data through multiple services that convert the
data to a relational format.

How changed data is
transported

The Apply program fetches data from
staging tables and applies the data to
targets with DB2 SQL.

The Q Capture program or Classic capture
components put data as messages in queues.
WebSphere MQ moves the messages to the
target system. The Q Apply program gets these
messages from queues and applies data to the
targets by using DB2 SQL.

Location of the
applying program

Apply programs can run on any DB2
server in your network, provided that they
can connect to the servers that contain the
source, target, and Apply control tables.

Q Apply programs typically run on target
servers. On Linux, UNIX, and Windows, Q
Apply can run on a system that is remote from
the target table.

How data is applied to
DB2 targets

The Apply program can process a
subscription set in table mode or
transaction mode.

In table mode, the Apply program
processes the fetched changes for each table
separately, and then issues a single commit
after all data is applied.

In transaction mode, the Apply program
applies the fetched changes to all of the
target tables, in the order that the changes
occurred in their corresponding
transactions on the source server. The
Apply program commits these transactions
at transaction boundaries. You specify how
many transactions to apply before each
commit.

The Q Apply program can apply transactions
concurrently whenever they do not involve
dependent changes to the target tables. The Q
Apply program uses various methods of
conflict handling and resolution to make
bidirectional and multidirectional replication
possible.

Capitolo 4. Comparison of SQL replication and Q replication—Overview 33



Replication solutions for common scenarios
Choose the replication solution that works best for your scenario.

Tabella 4 describes the most common scenarios that are possible with SQL
replication and Q replication and recommends which replication technology to use
for each scenario. The recommendations are general and might not apply for your
particular needs.

Tabella 4. Recommended replication solutions for common replication scenarios

Configuration Description of configuration Recommended replication solution

Data consolidation
You can replicate data from many sources
to a central repository. Data consolidation
configurations are most often used to build
data warehouses or consolidate data from
multiple points of sale.

You can use either SQL replication or Q replication
successfully in this scenario.

Data distribution
You can replicate data from a source to one
or more targets that reside anywhere in a
distributed network, for example,
distributing a price list to multiple points of
sale. Applications use the local target tables
so that they do not overload the network or
central server. You can choose to have a
subset of columns and rows replicated so
that each site sees only the data that it
needs to see.

You can use SQL replication, Q replication, or a
combination of both. SQL replication has better
data distribution capabilities because you can stage
the data once and replicate to many targets.

SQL replication provides better two-tier
distribution to many targets because the captured
data is written once to the changed data tables. Q
replication offers lower latency and throughput.

A three-tier distribution that uses both Q
replication and SQL replication takes advantage of
the strengths of each. Q replication can replicate
data from the source server faster and with less
overhead to a CCD table. One or more SQL Apply
programs are used to then distribute the data from
the CCD table to many targets.

Update-anywhere
replication You can replicate data between a master

data source and one or more replicas of the
source. Changes made to the master source
are propagated to the replicas, and changes
made to the replicas are also propagated to
the master source. Whenever a conflict
occurs between the data sent from the
master source and data sent from a replica,
the data from the master source takes
precedence.

In a typical hub-and-spoke configuration with
more than one replica, SQL replication is required.
Such a configuration replicates from one master
data source to multiple replicas.

For a scenario with a single master and a single
replica, Q replication is recommended.

Hot standby
You can replicate data from a production
server to a backup server. If the production
server goes down, applications can
instantly start using data on the backup
server. When the production server is back
online, committed changes made at the
backup server can be replicated to the
production server and applications can then
use the data on the production server again.

Q replication is recommended. Either bidirectional
or peer-to-peer replication can be used in this
configuration, depending on the needs of your
applications.

34 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Tabella 4. Recommended replication solutions for common replication scenarios (Continua)

Configuration Description of configuration Recommended replication solution

Peer-to-peer
replication You can replicate data between table copies

on two or more servers. Committed
changes made to one table copy are
replicated to all other corresponding table
copies. This type of replication can support
geographically-distributed applications.

For example, an online business might have
three servers on three continents. Each
server contains the same product and
ordering information. Customers typically
access the product data and provide
ordering information at the server on their
home continents. However, if the server on
one continent goes down, those customers
can be rerouted to a server on another
continent. Later, their ordering information
can be replicated back to the server for their
continent so that local financial and
shipping offices have access to the
information.

Q replication is recommended because of its
strengths in conflict detection and resolution.
Peer-to-peer replication is easy to set up in Q
replication through the Replication Center.

Auditing or
change history

You can maintain a history of all table
changes for auditing or for feeding an
Extract-Transform-Load (ETL) tool. You can
maintain a history of changes in tables
called consistent-change-data (CCD) tables
to audit or track a history of source table
changes.

The target CCD tables contain columns that
provide details about the changes that
occurred. These columns include the log
sequence number, the type of operation
(Insert, Update, Delete), the commit time,
transaction ID, user ID, and the values that
were modified.

You can use either SQL replication or Q replication
successfully in this scenario. Depending on your
performance requirements and other
considerations, use Q replication for high
throughput and lower latency.

Query offloading
When an online transaction processing
(OLTP) server is overloaded, you can
improve the performance of the OLTP
application on that server by offloading the
query workload to another server.

For example, a cable television company
might have a large number of technicians
handling customer tickets during each
working day. The tables used to keep track
of these tickets receive a large number of
updates, inserts, and deletes per day. These
tables are on a production system that
handles other aspects of the business at the
same time. The company could replicate
relevant tables to another system and run a
reporting tool on that system.

Q replication is recommended. You can also use
SQL replication.

Capitolo 4. Comparison of SQL replication and Q replication—Overview 35



Tabella 4. Recommended replication solutions for common replication scenarios (Continua)

Configuration Description of configuration Recommended replication solution

Replicate data
from nonrelational
database

You can replicate data from VSAM, IMS,
Computer Associates CA-IDMS, and
Software AG Adabas data sources to DB2 or
federated DB2 targets such as Informix,
Microsoft SQL Server, Oracle, and Sybase.

Q replication is recommended. Q replication offers
lower latency, higher throughput and less CPU
usage at the source. This configuration requires
WebSphere Classic Replication Server per z/OS at
the nonrelational data source and WebSphere
Replication Server at the target.

36 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 5. Comparison of Q replication, SQL replication, and
event publishing

Q replication, SQL replication, and event publishing differ in their uses. You can
compare these differences to determine which solution best works for your
environment.

The following table compares the main features of Q replication, SQL replication,
and event publishing.

Tabella 5. Comparison of the main features in Q replication, SQL replication, and event publishing

Points of comparison Q replication SQL replication Event publishing

Uses Multiple, including failover,
capacity relief, supporting
geographically distributed
applications, and data
availability for planned or
rolling upgrades or outages.

Multiple, including capacity
relief, wide distributions
and consolidations, feeding
data warehouses and data
marts, and auditing change
history.

Multiple, including
publishing DB2
transactional data for
warehouse consumption,
application integration, and
automating business
processes.

How data is replicated or
published

Committed transactional
data is captured and put on
WebSphere MQ message
queues. An applying
program reads the
information from message
queues and applies the
transactions to target tables.

Committed transactional
data is captured and stored
in staging tables. An
applying program reads the
information from the
staging tables and applies
the transactions to target
tables.

Committed transactional
data is captured and
published on WebSphere
MQ message queues in
either an XML format or a
compact, delimited format
for consuming applications.

Sources DB2 tables, and for Classic
replication the following
nonrelational databases:
IMS, CA-IDMS, Adabas,
and CICS VSAM.

Tables (DB2, Oracle, Sybase,
Informix, and Microsoft
SQL Server), views

DB2 tables

Targets Tables (DB2, Oracle, Sybase,
Informix, Microsoft SQL
Server, and Teradata),
stored procedures

Tables (DB2, Oracle, Sybase,
Informix, Microsoft SQL
Server, and Teradata), views

User application, DataStage,
or other consuming
application

Filtering possible? Column and row filtering. Column and row filtering. Column and row filtering.

Where the filtering is
done?

Source Source, target, or both. Source

Data transformation
possible?

Data cleansing, data
aggregation, and calculated
columns in target tables.
Transformation with
user-developed stored
procedures.

Data cleansing, data
aggregation, and calculated
columns in target tables.
Manipulate data once and
replicate to many targets.
Manipulate data and
replicate to selected targets.

Any required data
transformation is performed
by the user application.

Utilities supported for
automatic loads of target
tables

EXPORT/IMPORT,
EXPORT/LOAD, LOAD
FROM CURSOR option of
the LOAD utility,
depending on the target
platform.

EXPORT/IMPORT,
EXPORT/LOAD, LOAD
FROM CURSOR option of
the LOAD utility,
depending on the target
platform.

No automatic loads because
there are no target tables.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 37



Tabella 5. Comparison of the main features in Q replication, SQL replication, and event publishing (Continua)

Points of comparison Q replication SQL replication Event publishing

Supported operating
systems

Linux, UNIX, Windows,
z/OS

Linux, UNIX, Windows,
z/OS, System i

Linux, UNIX, Windows,
z/OS

Supported relational
database management
systems

DB2, Informix, Microsoft
SQL Server, Oracle, Sybase,
Teradata

DB2, Informix, Microsoft
SQL Server, Oracle, Sybase,
Teradata

DB2

Administrative interfaces Graphical user interface or
command-line processor

Graphical user interface or
command-line processor

Graphical user interface or
command-line processor

38 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 6. Comparison of Q replication to high availability
disaster recovery (HADR)

DB2 high availability disaster recovery (HADR) provides a high-availability
technology to help you recover from complete site failures, as well as to support
applications that demand ultrafast failover for partial site failures.

HADR is also useful for rolling upgrades and other kinds of planned outages.
HADR ships database log records for an entire database from a source copy of the
database (called the primary) to a target copy of the database (called the standby).
The standby database cannot be accessed by applications. The standby is initialized
by using a restore or a split mirror, which is an identical and independent copy of
disk volumes that can be attached to a different system and can be used in various
ways.

When you start HADR, it retrieves log records and replays those records on the
standby until the standby catches up to the in-memory log set of the primary. The
primary then writes log data to local disk and sends them to the standby. Updates
to the standby database occur by rolling forward log data that is generated on the
primary database and shipped to the standby database.

You can also use Q replication to protect your data from complete site failures and
to support application failover for partial site failures, as well as for rolling
upgrades and other planned outages. Tabella 6 summarizes the differences between
HADR and Q replication when used for the same purposes as HADR.

Tabella 6. Comparison of HADR with Q replication

Points of comparison High availability disaster recovery Q replication

What is the scope of the setup
procedure?

Entire DB2 database. Tables within a DB2 database or
subsystem.

How is data propagated to the standby? Log operations are shipped to the
standby database and replayed
continuously through forward
recovery.

Committed transactional data are
captured from the DB2 recovery log
and applied to target tables.

Is synchronous replication possible? Yes. No.

Is asynchronous replication possible? Yes. Yes.

Are client applications automatically
rerouted to the standby?

Yes. Yes.

Which operating systems are
supported?

Linux, UNIX, and Windows. Linux, UNIX, Windows, z/OS.

Can applications read data from the
standby?

No. Yes.

Can applications write data to the
standby?

No. Yes.

Is SQL Data Definition Language
(DDL) automatically replicated in
addition to SQL Data Manipulation
Language (DML)?

Yes. No.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 39



Tabella 6. Comparison of HADR with Q replication (Continua)

Points of comparison High availability disaster recovery Q replication

On what hardware, operating system,
and version of DB2 can the standby
run?

Hardware, operating system, and
version of DB2 must be identical to
those where the source database is
located.

Hardware, operating system, and
version of DB2 can be different from
those where the source database is
located.

Are there tools for monitoring
performance?

Yes. Yes.

Is network compression and encryption
built in?

No. Yes.

Can the source and standby databases
be partitioned?

No. Yes.

For more information about HADR, see the Data Recovery and High Availability
Guide and Reference.

40 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 7. Comparison of event publishing to DB2 MQ
user-defined functions

You can use WebSphere MQ functions that are available in DB2 as user-defined
functions in scenarios similar to those scenarios that you can set up with event
publishing. These functions allow users to use SQL to access WebSphere MQ
message queues from DB2.

These functions can be used by applications written in any of the programming
languages supported by DB2 in a wide variety of scenarios:

Data collection
The application receives information in the form of messages from one or
more sources. An information source can be any application. The
application receives the data from queues and stores the data in database
tables for additional processing.

Workload distribution
The application posts work requests to a queue that is shared by multiple
instances of the same application. When an application instance is ready to
perform some work, it receives a message that contains a work request
from the head of the queue. Multiple instances of the application can share
the workload that is represented by a single queue of pooled requests.

Application signaling
In a situation where several processes collaborate, you can use messages to
coordinate their efforts. These messages might contain commands or
requests to perform work.

Event publishing differs from the DB2 WebSphere MQ functions in that you can
publish events as messages without having to modify the applications that
generate these events. If you want to use the DB2 WebSphere MQ functions, you
have to code your applications to work with them.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 41



42 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 8. Administrative interfaces for replication and
publishing

Replication and publishing provide three administrative interfaces for setting up,
operating, and monitoring the health of your environment.

You can use the following interfaces to administer replication and publishing:

Replication Center
The Replication Center is a graphical user interface that you can use to
define, operate, and monitor your replication and publishing environments.
It comes with the DB2 Administration Client and runs on Linux and
Windows systems. The Replication Center provides a single interface for
administering your replication environments on different platforms across
multiple systems. Among its features:
v Launchpads that show you step by step how to configure basic

replication and publishing environments.
v Wizards that help you set up simple to highly customized replication

and publishing configurations.
v Profiles that you can customize that let you create replication objects

with schemas, names, and other attributes that conform to your own
conventions and storage requirements.

ASNCLP command-line program
The ASNCLP program generates SQL scripts for defining and changing
replication and publishing environments. The program runs on Linux,
UNIX, Windows, and UNIX System Services (USS) for z/OS. The ASNCLP
program does not run natively on z/OS or System i.

You can use the ASNCLP to administer SQL replication, Q replication,
Classic replication, event publishing, and the Replication Alert Monitor.
You can build ASNCLP input files and run them to generate SQL scripts,
or you can run ASNCLP commands interactively from an operating system
prompt. You can also run the ASNCLP program in execute-immediately
mode, which is useful for operational commands such as START QSUB,
STOP QSUB, or LIST.

Replication Dashboard
The Replication Dashboard is a Web-based, graphical user interface that
helps you monitor and manage the health of replication and event
publishing.

The dashboard provides an overall summary of replication and publishing
configurations in a convenient tabular format with high-level status
indicators. You can drill down for more detailed information on queues
and queue depth, subscriptions, latency, and exceptions, and generate
detailed reports to help track performance or diagnose problems. You can
also view up to 24 moving graphs for near-real-time performance
information.

You can change program parameters, start, stop, and reinitialize
subscriptions, and start and stop queues. The dashboard also provides a
convenient way to view alerts from the Replication Alert Monitor program.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 43



44 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Capitolo 9. Utilities for replication and publishing

Three utilities that work with the replication and publishing technologies help you
monitor your replication and publishing environments and keep sources and
targets synchronized.

Q Replication Dashboard
The Q Replication Dashboard provides Web-based health monitoring of
DB2 and Q replication and event publishing. The rich Web interface
includes live graphs of throughput and latency, a health summary that
helps you quickly identify and troubleshoot problems, and at-a-glance
status information on programs, queues, Q subscriptions, and other objects.
For information about downloading the dashboard tool, see the ″Q
Replication Tools″ page at http://www-01.ibm.com/support/
docview.wss?uid=swg27007070.

Replication Alert Monitor
The Replication Alert Monitor is a utility that checks the health of
programs that are part of the replication and event publishing solutions.
The monitor checks for situations in which a program terminates, issues a
warning or error message, reaches a threshold for a specified value, or
performs a certain action. You tell the Replication Alert Monitor which
situations to watch for. If any of them occur, the Replication Alert Monitor
sends an e-mail message to the person or group of persons that are
designated as the appropriate contacts for such a situation.

For example, you might have the Replication Alert Monitor notify you
when a replication program is not running or has reached the maximum
amount of memory that you expect it to use.

Reconciliation utilities
Source and target tables can lose synchronization when, for example, a
target table is changed by an application. The asntdiff and asntrepair
utilities can detect and repair differences between source and target tables
in Q replication and SQL replication. By using them, you can avoid
comparing tables manually and having to reload targets to resynchronize
them with sources.

The asntdiff utility generates a relational table of the differences between a
source and target table. After you run the asntdiff utility, you can run the
asntrepair utility, which uses this table of differences to determine which
rows to insert, update, or delete at the target table to synchronize it with
the source table.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 45

http://www-01.ibm.com/support/docview.wss?uid=swg27007070
http://www-01.ibm.com/support/docview.wss?uid=swg27007070


46 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Documentazione del prodotto

La documentazione viene fornita in varie ubicazioni e in diversi formati, incluso
nella guida che è possibile aprire direttamente dall’interfaccia del prodotto, in un
centro informazioni a livello della suite e in pubblicazioni in file PDF.

È possibile inoltre ordinare le pubblicazioni IBM® in formato cartaceo in linea o
mediante il proprio rappresentante IBM.

Per ordinare le pubblicazioni in linea, consultare l’IBM Publications Center
all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/shop/publications/order.

È possibile inviare i propri commenti relativi alla documentazione utilizzando una
delle seguenti modalità:
v Modulo in linea per i commenti dei lettori: www.ibm.com/software/data/rcf/
v E-mail: comments@us.ibm.com

Come contattare IBM
È possibile contattare l’IBM per ottenere assistenza clienti, servizi software,
informazioni sui prodotti e informazioni generali. È possibile anche fornire
commenti sui prodotti e sulla documentazione.

Assistenza clienti

Per accedere all’assistenza clienti per i prodotti IBM e per ottenere informazioni sul
download dei prodotti, visitare il sito di supporto e download all’indirizzo
www.ibm.com/support/us/.

È possibile richiedere assistenza visitando il sito di richiesta di servizi del supporto
software all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/software/support/probsub.html.

La mia IBM

È possibile gestire link a siti Web e informazioni IBM che soddisfano specifiche
necessità di supporto tecnico degli utenti creando un account al sito ″La mia IBM″
all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/account/us/.

Servizi software

Per informazioni relative a software, IT e servizi di consulenza aziendale, visitare il
sito di soluzioni all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/businesssolutions/us/en.

Supporto al prodotto Information Management

Per ottenere supporto, notizie e altre informazioni su Information Management,
visitare il sito all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/software/data/support/.

Supporto per prodotti di replica, pubblicazioni eventi e
Federation

Per ottenere supporto, visitare:

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 47

http://www.ibm.com/shop/publications/order
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/rcf/
http://www.ibm.com/support/us/
http://www.ibm.com/software/support/probsub.html
http://www.ibm.com/account/us/
http://www.ibm.com/businesssolutions/us/en
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/support/


v IBM InfoSphere Federation Server
www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/federation_server/

v IBM InfoSphere Replication Server
www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/replication_server/

v IBM InfoSphere Data Event Publisher
www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_event_publisher/

Supporto per i prodotti Classic

Per ottenere supporto, visitare:
v IBM InfoSphere Classic Federation Server for z/OS

www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/classic_federation_server_z/
v IBM InfoSphere Classic Replication Server for z/OS

www.ibm.com/software/data/infosphere/support/replication-server-z/
v IBM InfoSphere Classic Data Event Publisher for z/OS

www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_event_publisher_z/
v IBM InfoSphere Data Integration Classic Connector for z/OS

www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_integration_classic_connector_z/

Informazioni generali

Per informazioni generali su IBM, visitare il sito www.ibm.com.

Commenti sul prodotto

È possibile fornire commenti generali sui prodotti tramite il Consumability Survey
all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/software/data/info/consumability-survey.

Commenti sulla documentazione

Per lasciare un commento, è possibile selezionare il link dei commenti in qualsiasi
argomento del centro informazioni.

È possibile anche inviare commenti relativi alle pubblicazioni in file PDF, al centro
informazioni o a qualsiasi altra documentazione utilizzando una delle seguenti
modalità:
v Modulo in linea per i commenti dei lettori: www.ibm.com/software/data/rcf/
v E-mail: comments@us.ibm.com

48 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/info_server/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/replication_server/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_event_publisher/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/classic_federation_server_z/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/infosphere/support/replication-server-z/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_event_publisher_z/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/integration/support/data_integration_classic_connector_z/
http://www.ibm.com
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/info/consumability-survey/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/rcf/


Come leggere i diagrammi di sintassi

Le seguenti regole vengono applicate ai diagrammi di sintassi utilizzati in queste
informazioni:
v Leggere i diagrammi di sintassi da sinistra a destra, dall’alto in basso, seguendo

il percorso della riga. Vengono utilizzate le seguenti convenzioni:
– Il simbolo >>--- indica l’inizio di un diagramma di sintassi.
– Il simbolo ---> indica che il diagramma di sintassi continua sulla riga

successiva.
– Il simbolo >--- indica che un diagramma di sintassi continua dalla riga

precedente.
– Il simbolo --->< indica la fine di un diagramma di sintassi.

v Le voci obbligatorie vengono visualizzate sulla riga orizzontale (il percorso
principale).

�� voce_obbligatoria ��

v Le voci facoltative vengono visualizzate sotto il percorso principale.

�� voce_obbligatoria
voce_facoltativa

��

Se una voce facoltativa viene visualizzata sopra il percorso principale, tale voce
non ha alcun effetto sull’esecuzione dell’elemento della sintassi e viene utilizzata
solo per consentirne la leggibilità.

��
voce_facoltativa

voce_obbligatoria ��

v Se è possibile scegliere fra due o più voci, queste vengono visualizzate
verticalmente, in uno stack.
Se è necessario scegliere una determinata voce dello stack, tale voce viene
visualizzata sul percorso principale.

�� voce_obbligatoria opzione1_obbligatoria
opzione2_obbligatoria

��

Se la scelta di una voce è facoltativa, l’intero stack viene visualizzato sotto il
percorso principale.

�� voce_obbligatoria
opzione1_facoltativa
opzione2_facoltativa

��

Se una delle voci rappresenta quella predefinita, questa viene visualizzata sopra
il percorso principale e le restanti opzioni vengono mostrate in basso.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 49



��
opzione_predefinita

voce_obbligatoria
opzione1_facoltativa
opzione2_facoltativa

��

v Una freccia rivolta verso sinistra, sopra la riga principale, indica una voce che
può essere ripetuta.

�� voce_obbligatoria � voce_ripetibile ��

Se la freccia contiene una virgola, è necessario separare le voci ripetute con la
virgola.

�� voce_obbligatoria �

,

voce_ripetibile ��

Una freccia di ripetizione posta al di sopra di uno stack indica che è possibile
ripetere le voci nello stack.

v A volte è necessario dividere un diagramma in frammenti. Il frammento di
sintassi viene mostrato separatamente dal diagramma principale, ma i contenuti
di tale frammento devono essere letti come se fossero scritti sul percorso
principale del diagramma.

�� voce_obbligatoria nome-frammento ��

Nome-frammento:

voce_obbligatoria
voce_facoltativa

v Le parole chiave e le relative abbreviazioni minime, se applicabili, vengono
visualizzate in maiuscolo. Devono essere scritte esattamente come mostrato.

v Le variabili vengono visualizzate in corsivo minuscolo (ad esempio,
nome-colonna). Rappresentano i nomi o i valori forniti dall’utente.

v Se nel diagramma non viene mostrata alcuna punteggiatura intermedia, separare
le parole chiave e i parametri con almeno uno spazio.

v Immettere i segni di punteggiatura, parentesi, operatori matematici o altri
simboli simili esattamente come mostrato nel diagramma.

v Le note in calce vengono mostrate con un numero tra parentesi, ad esempio (1).

50 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Accessibilità dei prodotti

È possibile ottenere informazioni relative allo stato di accessibilità dei prodotti
IBM.

I moduli dei prodotti e le interfacce utente IBM Information Server non sono
totalmente accessibili. Il programma di installazione consente di installare i
seguenti moduli e componenti dei prodotti:
v WebSphere Business Glossary
v Information Server Business Glossary Anywhere
v IBM WebSphere DataStage and QualityStage
v IBM Information Server FastTrack
v WebSphere Information Analyzer
v IBM WebSphere Information Services Director
v IBM Metadata Workbench

Per ulteriori informazioni relative allo stato di accessibilità dei prodotti IBM,
visitare il sito http://www.ibm.com/able/product_accessibility/index.html.

Documentazione accessibile

La documentazione accessibile per i prodotti di IBM Information Server viene
fornita in un centro informazioni. Il centro informazioni presenta la
documentazione in formato XHTML 1.0, visualizzabile nella maggior parte dei
browser Web. XHTML consente di impostare le preferenze di visualizzazione nel
proprio browser, nonché di utilizzare utilità per la lettura dello schermo e altre
tecnologie di assistenza per accedere alla documentazione.

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 51

http://www.ibm.com/able/product_accessibility/index.html


52 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Informazioni particolari

Queste informazioni sono state sviluppate per prodotti e servizi offerti negli Stati
Uniti.

IBM può non offrire i prodotti, i servizi o le funzioni presentati in questo
documento in altri paesi. Consultare il proprio rappresentante locale IBM per
informazioni sui prodotti ed i servizi attualmente disponibili nella propria zona.
Qualsiasi riferimento ad un prodotto, programma o servizio IBM non implica o
intende dichiarare che solo quel prodotto, programma o servizio IBM può essere
utilizzato. Qualsiasi prodotto funzionalmente equivalente al prodotto, programma
o servizio che non violi alcun diritto di proprietà intellettuale IBM può essere
utilizzato. Tuttavia, è responsabilità dell’utente valutare e verificare il
funzionamento di qualsiasi prodotto, programma o servizio non IBM.

IBM può avere applicazioni di brevetti o brevetti in corso relativi all’argomento
descritto in questo documento. La fornitura del presente documento non concede
alcuna licenza a tali brevetti. È possibile inviare per iscritto richieste di licenze a:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785 U.S.A.

Per richieste di licenze relative ad informazioni double-byte (DBCS), contattare il
Dipartimento di Proprietà Intellettuale IBM nel proprio paese o inviare richieste
per iscritto a:

Intellectual Property Licensing
Legal and Intellectual Property Law
IBM Japan, Ltd.
3-2-12, Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-8711 Japan

Il seguente paragrafo non si applica al Regno Unito o a qualunque altro paese in
cui tali dichiarazioni sono incompatibili con le norme locali: IBM
(INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION) FORNISCE LA
PRESENTE PUBBLICAZIONE ″NELLO STATO IN CUI SI TROVA″ SENZA
GARANZIE DI ALCUN TIPO, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE, IVI INCLUSE, A TITOLO
DI ESEMPIO,GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI NON VIOLAZIONE, DI
COMMERCIABILITÀ E DI IDONEITÀ PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE. Alcuni
stati non consentono la rinuncia ad alcune garanzie espresse o implicite in
determinate transazioni, pertanto, la presente dichiarazione può non essere
applicabile.

Queste informazioni potrebbero includere inesattezze tecniche o errori tipografici.
Le modifiche alle presenti informazioni vengono effettuate periodicamente; tali
modifiche saranno incorporate nelle nuove pubblicazioni della pubblicazione. IBM
può effettuare miglioramenti e/o modifiche ai prodotti e/o ai programmi descritti
nella presente pubblicazione in qualsiasi momento senza preavviso.

Qualsiasi riferimento in queste informazioni a siti Web non IBM sono fornite solo
per convenienza e non servono in alcun modo da approvazione di tali siti Web. I

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 53



materiali presenti in tali siti Web non sono parte dei materiali per questo prodotto
IBM e l’utilizzo di tali siti Web è a proprio rischio.

IBM può utilizzare o distribuire qualsiasi informazione fornita in qualsiasi modo
ritenga appropriato senza incorrere in alcun obbligo verso l’utente.

I licenziatari di questo programma che desiderano avere informazioni allo scopo di
abilitare: (i) lo scambio di informazioni tra i programmi creati indipendentemente e
gli altri programmi (incluso il presente) e (ii) il reciproco utilizzo di informazioni
che sono state scambiate, dovrebbero contattare:

IBM Corporation
J46A/G4
555 Bailey Avenue
San Jose, CA 95141-1003 U.S.A.

Tali informazioni possono essere disponibili, in base ad appropriate clausole e
condizioni, includendo in alcuni casi, il pagamento di una tassa.

Il programma concesso in licenza descritto nel presente documento e tutto il
materiale concesso in licenza disponibile sono forniti da IBM in base alle clausole
dell’Accordo per Clienti IBM (IBM Customer Agreement), dell’IBM IPLA (IBM
International Program License Agreement) o qualsiasi altro accordo equivalente tra
le parti.

Qualsiasi dato sulle prestazioni qui contenuto è stato determinato in un ambiente
controllato. Pertanto, i risultati ottenuti in altri ambienti operativi possono
notevolmente variare. Alcune misurazioni possono essere state effettuate sui
sistemi del livello di sviluppo e non vi è alcuna garanzia che tali misurazioni
resteranno invariate sui sistemi generalmente disponibili. Inoltre, alcune
misurazioni possono essere state stimate tramite estrapolazione. I risultati reali
possono variare. Gli utenti del presente documento dovranno verificare i dati
applicabili per i propri ambienti specifici.

Le informazioni relative a prodotti non IBM sono ottenute dai fornitori di quei
prodotti, dagli annunci pubblicati e da altre fonti disponibili al pubblico. IBM non
ha testato quei prodotti e non può confermarne l’accuratezza della prestazione, la
compatibilità o qualsiasi altro reclamo relativo ai prodotti non IBM. Le domande
sulle capacità dei prodotti non IBM dovranno essere indirizzate ai fornitori di tali
prodotti.

Tutte le dichiarazioni relative all’orientamento o alle intenzioni future di IBM sono
soggette a modifica o a ritiro senza preavviso e rappresentano solo mete e obiettivi.

Queste informazioni sono solo per scopi di pianificazione. Le presenti informazioni
sono soggette a modifiche prima che i prodotti descritti siano resi disponibili.

Queste informazioni contengono esempi di dati e report utilizzati in quotidiane
operazioni aziendali. Per illustrarle nel modo più completo possibile, gli esempi
includono i nomi di individui, società, marchi e prodotti. Tutti questi nomi sono
fittizi e qualsiasi somiglianza con nomi ed indirizzi utilizzati da gruppi aziendali
realmente esistenti è puramente casuale.

LICENZA SUL DIRITTO D’AUTORE:

54 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Queste informazioni contengono programmi applicativi di esempio in linguaggio
sorgente, che illustrano tecniche di programmazione su varie piattaforme operative.
È possibile copiare, modificare e distribuire questi programmi di esempio sotto
qualsiasi forma senza alcun pagamento alla IBM, allo scopo di sviluppare,
utilizzare, commercializzare o distribuire i programmi applicativi in conformità alle
API (application programming interface) a seconda della piattaforma operativa per
cui i programmi di esempio sono stati scritti. Questi esempi non sono stati testati
approfonditamente tenendo conto di tutte le condizioni possibili. La IBM, quindi,
non può garantire o sottintendere l’affidabilità, l’utilità o il funzionamento di questi
programmi. I programmi di esempio sono forniti ″NELLO STATO IN CUI SI
TROVANO″, senza alcun tipo di garanzia. IBM non intende essere responsabile per
alcun danno derivante dal vostro uso dei programmi di esempio.

Ogni copia o qualsiasi parte di questi programmi di esempio o qualsiasi lavoro
derivato, devono contenere le seguenti informazioni relative alle leggi sul diritto
d’autore:

© (nome della propria azienda) (anno). Parti di questo codice derivano dai
Programmi di Esempio della IBM Corp. © Tutelato dalle leggi sul diritto d’autore
IBM Corp. _immettere l’anno o gli anni_. Tutti i diritti riservati.

Se si visualizzano tali informazioni come softcopy, non potranno apparire le
fotografie e le illustrazioni a colori.

Marchi
I marchi IBM e alcuni marchi non IBM sono contrassegnati alla prima occorrenza
in questo documento con il simbolo appropriato.

IBM, IBM logo e ibm.com sono marchi di International Business Machines Corp.,
registrati in molte giurisdizioni in tutto il mondo. Nomi di altri prodotti o servizi
possono essere marchi di IBM o altre società. Un elenco aggiornato di marchi IBM
è disponibile alla pagina Web ″Informazioni su copyright e marchi registrati″
all’indirizzo www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml.

I seguenti termini sono marchi di altre società:

Adobe, Adobe logo, PostScript e PostScript logo sono marchi di Adobe Systems
Incorporated negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

IT Infrastructure Library è un marchio della Central Computer and
Telecommunications Agency, che è ora parte dell’Office of Government Commerce.

Intel, Intel logo, Intel Inside, Intel Inside logo, Intel Centrino, Intel Centrino logo,
Celeron, Intel Xeon, Intel SpeedStep, Itanium, e Pentium sono marchi di Intel
Corporation o sue affiliate negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi.

Linux è un marchio registrato di Linus Torvalds negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT e Windows logo sono marchi di Microsoft
Corporation negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi.

ITIL è un marchio e un marchio comunitario registrato dell’Office of Government
Commerce ed è registrato presso l’Ufficio brevetti e marchi degli Stati Uniti.

Informazioni particolari 55

http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml


UNIX è un marchio registrato di The Open Group negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri
paesi.

Cell Broadband Engine è un marchio di Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. negli
Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi ed è utilizzato in base a licenza.

Java e tutti i marchi e i logo Java sono marchi di Sun Microsystems, Inc. negli Stati
Uniti, in altri paesi o entrambi

Nomi di altre società, prodotti o servizi possono essere marchi di altre società.

56 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing



Indice analitico

A
accessibilità 47
accessibilità dei prodotti

accessibilità 51
Apply control tables

definition 2
location 31

Apply program
definition 2
location 33

Apply qualifier
definition 2

applying data
Q replication 20
SQL replication

DB2 targets 11
non-DB2 targets 13

ASNCLP program 43
assistenza, clienti 47
assistenza clienti 47

B
bidirectional replication 21

C
Capture control tables

definition 2
location 31

Capture program
definition 2
location 33

Capture schema
definition 2

Capture triggers 12
capturing data

event publishing 29
Q replication 19
SQL replication

DB2 sources 9
non-DB2 sources 12

CCD tables 12, 13
CCD targets 5
CD tables 3, 11, 12
change-capture replication 3
comparison

Q replication and SQL replication 31
comparison of replication and publishing

solutions 37

D
DB2 MQ user-defined functions 41
documentazione

accessibile 47

E
event publishing

capturing data 29
comparison to DB2 MQ user-defined

functions 41
infrastructure 26
introduction 25
sources 27

event timing 5

F
full-refresh replication 3

H
high availability disaster recovery

(HADR)
comparison to Q replication 39

I
informazioni legali 53
infrastructure

event publishing 26
Q replication 16
SQL replication 2

interval timing 5

L
lettore dello schermo 47
loading target tables

Q replication 17
SQL replication 11

M
mapping

sources to targets
Q replication 17
SQL replication 5

marchi 55

P
peer-to-peer replication 21
point-in-time targets 5
publishing queue map 27

Q
Q Apply control tables

definition 16
location 31

Q Apply program
definition 16

Q Apply program (Continua)
location 33

Q Apply schema
definition 16

Q Capture control tables
definition

event publishing 26
Q replication 16

location
event publishing 26
Q replication 31

Q Capture program
definition

event publishing 26
Q replication 16

location
event publishing 26
Q replication 33

Q Capture schema
definition

event publishing 26
Q replication 16

Q replication
applying data 20
auditing 34
capturing data 19
common scenarios 34
Data consolidation 34
Data distribution 34
hub-and-spoke 34
infrastructure 16
introduction 15
source-target pairs 17

Q subscriptions
definition 17

R
registering sources in SQL replication 3
replica targets 5
replication

bidirectional 21
change-capture 3
common scenarios 34
full-refresh 3
peer-to-peer 21
unidirectional 21

Replication Alert Monitor 45
replication and publishing solutions

comparison 37
Replication Center 43
replication queue map 17

S
servizi software 47
source tables

event publishing 27
Q replication 19
SQL replication 3

© Copyright IBM Corp. 2004, 2009 57



source-target pairs
Q replication 17
SQL replication 5

SQL replication
applying data

DB2 targets 11
non-DB2 targets 13

auditing 34
capturing data

DB2 sources 9
non-DB2 sources 12

change-capture replication 3
common scenarios 34
Data consolidation 34
Data distribution 34
full-refresh replication 3
hub-and-spoke 34
infrastructure 2
introduction 1
registering sources 3
source-target pairs 5

SQL replication and Q replication
comparison

applying data 33
capturing data 33
infrastructure 31
sources and targets 31

subscription sets
definition 5

supporto IBM 47

T
target tables

Q replication 17
SQL replication 5

tdiff 45
trepair 45
triggers

Capture 12

U
unidirectional replication 21

classic replication 21
user copy targets 5

X
XML publications 27

58 Introduction to Replication and Event Publishing





����

Stampato in Italia

SC13-4149-02


	Indice
	Capitolo 1. Introduction to SQL replication
	Infrastructure for an SQL replication environment
	Registration of sources in SQL replication
	Subscription sets in SQL replication
	Capture of data from DB2 sources in SQL replication
	Application of data to DB2 targets in SQL replication
	Capture of data from non-DB2 sources in SQL replication
	Application of data to non-DB2 targets in SQL replication

	Capitolo 2. Introduction to Q replication
	Infrastructure for a Q replication environment
	Sources and targets in Q replication
	Capture of data in Q replication
	Application of data to targets in Q replication
	Types of replication in Q replication

	Capitolo 3. Introduction to event publishing
	Infrastructure for an event publishing environment
	Sources in event publishing
	Capture of data in event publishing

	Capitolo 4. Comparison of SQL replication and Q replication—Overview
	Comparison of the infrastructure of SQL replication and Q replication
	Comparison of sources and targets in SQL replication and Q replication
	Comparison of data capturing and applying in SQL replication and Q replication
	Replication solutions for common scenarios

	Capitolo 5. Comparison of Q replication, SQL replication, and event publishing
	Capitolo 6. Comparison of Q replication to high availability disaster recovery (HADR)
	Capitolo 7. Comparison of event publishing to DB2 MQ user-defined functions
	Capitolo 8. Administrative interfaces for replication and publishing
	Capitolo 9. Utilities for replication and publishing
	Documentazione del prodotto
	Come contattare IBM

	Come leggere i diagrammi di sintassi
	Accessibilità dei prodotti
	Informazioni particolari
	Marchi

	Indice analitico
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	X


